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Certificate of Need Business Planning
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2085 Frontis Plaza Drive
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Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment

Record #: 1693

Facility Name: Novant Health Matthews Medical Center (NHMMC)
FID #: 945076

Business Name: Novant Health, Inc.

Business #: 1341

Project Description: Replace vascular lab located at NHMMC

County: Mecklenburg

Dear Ms. Griffin:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency), determined that based on your letters of July 15, 2015 and August 20, 2015, the above
referenced proposal is exempt from certificate of need review in accordance with G.S 131E-
184(a)(7). Therefore, you may proceed to replace the existing GE Vascular Lab, model number
OED 9900 Elite, located in the Vascular Lab Room of NHMMC in Matthews, with a comparable
vascular lab. The Agency understands, per your representations in additional correspondence
received, that the existing GE Vascular lab will be relocated for use elsewhere in the state and
that the total costs, including the fair market value of the existing GE Vascular Lab, will be
under $750,000, and therefore will not require a certificate of need.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Construction and Acute and Home Care Licensure
and Certification Sections to determine if they have any requirements for development of the
proposed project.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and
that any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a
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separate determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to
contact this office.

Sincerely, ‘ .

Gloria C. Hale Martha J. Frisone,

Project Analyst Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need
ce Construction Section, DHSR

Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning



Hale, Gloria

From: Griffin, Lisa L (CON) <ligriffin@novanthealth.org>

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 12:28 PM

To: Hale, Gloria ‘

Subject: RE: Replacement Equipment Exemption Request for Vascular Lab at NHMMC
Attachments: Vascular Lab Lifesafety Plan.pdf

Folfow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon, Gloria:

This email is in response to your email requesting additional information related to the Novant Health
Matthews Medical Center Vascular Lab replacement equipment exemption request. In response to Item #1, |
have attached a drawing of the 27 Floor of NHMMC indicating the location of the Vascular Lab (enlarge to see
lower left side of drawing). This is the only Vascular Lab at MMC and the new equipment is to be installed in
that same location.

In response to item #2, the existing vascular lab equipment is to be relocated to Novant Health Vascular
Specialists in Salisbury, Rowan County, NC. Novant Health Vascular Specialists are a physician group employed
by Novant Health. It is our understanding that since Vascular Lab equipment is not specifically regulated by an
SMFP need determination or other statute in NC, that the existing equipment could be reiocated within the
state as long as the total costs of the relocation, including the FMV of the existing equipment, is under the
$750,000 threshold for Major Medical Equipment at NCGS 131E-176(140). The total project cost for the
relocation of the existing vascular lab equipment within the Novant Health system will be under $750,000. In
addition, on April 2, 2015, Barbara Freedy, Novant Health CON Director, discussed this matter with Martha
Frisone and June Farrell, when they were at a CON medication session together. Barb’s notes from that day
indicate that Martha advised us that so long as the total capital cost of the proiect, including the FMV or
purchase price of the vasc unit we hope to transfer to Salisbury/Rowan County, is less than $750,000, we do
not need to file any CON Application or submit prior written notice to the CON Agency based on the statutory
language. We are not aware of any prior written notice language in the current definition of Major Medical
Equipment. If the Agency’s interpretation has changed, please let us know.

Please let me know if you have any other questions or need further information.

Lisa Griffin '
Manager, Certificate-of-Need/Business Planning
Novant Health

{(704) 384 - 3462

From: Hale, Gloria [mailto:gloria. hale@dhhs.nc.gov]

Sent: Monday, August 17, 2015 4:48 PM

To: Griffin, Lisa L (CON)

Subject: RE: Replacement Equipment Exemption Request for Vascular Lab at NHMMC

Ok, I will try e-mail and if you have any questions about what we need, feel free to call me.

1



1 —Do you know what room number the vascular lab is in at NHMMC? Is there only one vascular lab there?
Please provide.

2 — The letter and appendices do not clearly indicate that the existing vascular lab that will be replaced will not
be used again in the state and will be removed from North Carolina. Appendix B indicates that a company will
relocate it to Salisbury. The existing unit cannot be relocated and used elsewhere in the state without a

CON. So, please provide written clarification on Novant Health, Inc.’s intention in regard to the vascular lab
unit to be replaced.

Thanks, Lisa.

Gloria C. Hale, MPH

N.C. Department of Health and Human Services

Project Analyst, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section - Division of Health Service Regulation
809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

(Office) 919-855-3873

gloria.hale@dhhs.nc.gov

www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr

From: Griffin, Lisa L {CON) [mailto:llgriffin@novanthealth.org]

Sent: Monday, August 17, 2015 4:37 PM

To: Hale, Gloria <gloria.hale@dhhs.nc.gov>

Subject: RE: Replacement Equipment Exemption Reguest for Vascular Lab at NHMMC

Gloria,

[ am not in the office tomorrow but working from home in the moming and then traveling and attending the
IFMC Mobile PET Hearing in Kernersville. You may call my cell at 704-351-1132 between 9 and 11 AM or
email the questions to me.

Thanks,
-Lisa

From: Hale, Gloria [gloria.hale@dhhs.nc.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 17,2015 04:27 PM Eastern Standard Time

To: Griffin, Lisa L. (CON)
Subject: RE: Replacement Equipment Exemption Request for Vascular Lab at NHMMC

Lisa, I do need a couple of clarifications on this request afterall. I will call you.

Gloria C. Hale, MPH

N.C. Department of Health and Human Services

Project Analyst, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section - Division of Health Service Regulation
809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603
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Povant Health

2085 Frontis Plazn Brive
“Winston-Salery, NC 27103

July 15,2015

Ms. Martha Frisone, Assistant Chiefl
Healtheare Planning & Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services
809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Replacement Equipment Exemption Request for the Vascular Lab at Novant Health
Matthews Medical Center (NHMMC); Mecklenburg County

Dear Ms. Frisone:

This letler outlines Novant Health Matthews Medical Center’s (NHMMC's) project to
replace an existing, operalional vascular lab focated in the hospital in Matthews, North
Carolina. See Attachment A for the vascular lab unit vendor quote from Siemens Medical
Solutions. The 1oial costs related to the replacement of the Vascular Lab are $1,274,888
{including the new Vascular Lab equipment cost of §799,547). Also, included as Movable
Equipment related to the purchase of the new Vascular Lab and found in Attachment A is an
injector. In addition, a new server and software upgrade are included in the project costs and
detailed in Attachment A. First Call Parts of Salem, Virginia, will remove the existing
vascular Jab from NHMMC for a cost of $1,500 (see Attachment B.)

The project cost does not include sales, property or excise taxes since NHMMC is a non-
profit, tax-exempt organization and is not subject o these taxes at the time this request was
submitied. In addition, the expenses for on-site training on the new unit for the NHMMC
vascular lab staff is covered by the vendor as indicaled on pages 6 and 9 of vendor guote in
Attachment A. Both the existing equipment and the replacement equipment are comparable
medical equipment as explained on the following page. This project should be approved by
the Agency as exempt pursuant to N.C.G.S. Section 131E-184(a)(7) which states thal a
project is exempt from Certificate of Need review if the facility provides prior written notice
to provide replacement equipment,

This exempt project will replace a functionally similar operational unit of medical
equipment at NHMMC. The inventory of vascular jabs in Mecklenburg County will not
increase as a result of this project.



Ms. Martha Frisone

Jaly 15, 2015

Replacement Equipment Request - NHMMC Vascular Lab Replacement
Page 2

The proposed nexw Vascular Lab equipment is consistent with the replacement equipment
definition at N.C.G.S. Section 1315-176(22a) which states that the replacement
equipment is comparable to the equipment being replaced if it has the same fechnology as
the equipment currently in use, although i{ may possess expanded capabiiities due {o
technological improvements. The existing vascular lab equipment is used for vascular
procedures al NHMMC and the replacement equipment wiil be used for vascular
procedures at NHMMC, Also, the replacement equipment costs less than $2 mitlion
dollars with total capital costs of the Vascular Lab replacement and relocation of
$1,274.888.

Pursuant to 10A NCAC 14C.0303 the proposed Vascular Lab equipment constitutes
replacement equipment because:

i It is comparable to the equipment currently in use. 1f hag the same technology as
the equipment currently in use, although it does possess expanded capabilities due
to the technological improvements.

2. 1t is functionally similar and is used for the same diagnostic or treatment purposes
as the equipment currentiy in use and is not used to provide a new health service.

3. The acquisition of the new equipment will not result in more than a 10% increase
in patient charges or per procedure operating expenses within the first twelve
months after the replacement equipment is acquired.

4, The existing equipment was not purchased second-hand nor was the existing
equipment leased.

5. The replacement equipment is not capable of performing procedures that wiil

resuit in the provision of a new health service or type of procedure that has not
been provided with the existing equipiment.

Attached for your convenience please find.

1) a vendor equipment price quote including moveable equipment items
{(Attachment A);

2) avendor quote regarding removal of existing NHMMC Vascular Lab equipment
{Attachment B);

3) project/capital cost schedule which identifies the components of the total project
costs {Aftachment C);

4) a cerlified estimate of related construction costs from an independent licensed
North Carolina architect (Attachment D); and,

5} the NC CON equipment comparison fonm summarizing essential information
about the proposed equipment purchase (Aftachment E).



Ms. Martha Frisone

July 15,2015

Replacement Equipment Request - NHMMC Vascular Lab Replacement
Page 3

NHMMC’s acquisition of the replacement Vascular Lab equipment does not require a
certificate of need because none of the definitions of “new institutional heailh service™ set
forth in N.C.G.S. Section 131E-176(16) is implicated. As discussed above, the total cost
for the project is $ 1,274,888, This includes the cost of the equipment, as well as studies,
surveys, designs, pians, working drawings, specifications, construction installation, and,
other activities essential to making the equipment operational (such as staff training).

in conclusion, based on the information described above, please confirm that NHMMC’s
replacement of Vascular Lab equipment does not constituic a “new institutional health
service™ and does fit within the replacement equipment exemption definition. Therefore,
the project is not subject to certificate of need review,

Please let us know as soon as possible if you need additional information to assist in your
consideration of this request, Thank you for your prompt consideration of this request.

Sinoc;reiy,

Liga Griffin
Manager, Certificate of Need
Financial Planning and Analysis
MNovant Health, Inc.

Enclosures

oo Rarbara Freedy, Director, CON, Novant Health, Inc.
Laura MacFadden, Vice President, Design & Construction, Novant Heaith, inc.

Fife: MAC VaseLab REER Cover Letter (7 13 13.dac
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SIEMENS

Siemens WMedical Solutions USA, Inc.

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19358 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (B46) 308-6867 Stuart Waddey - (916} 605-9227
Custorer Number: 0000012482 Date: 4/23/2015

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL MATTHEWS
1500 MATTHEW TOWNSHIP PARKWAY
MATTHEWS, NC 28106-3310

Siemens Medical Sclufions USA, inc. is pleased to subimit the following quotation for the products and services
described herein et the stated prices and terms, subject to your acceplance of the lerms and conditions on the face
and back hereof, and on any stlachment herefo.

Table of Contenis
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Proposal vakd unti! 6/07/2015

Notes for Quote Nr 1-BIMUQZ:

Estimated Delivery Date: 2-15-15

Estimated delivery date is subject to change based upon factory lead limes, acceptance date of this guole,
customer site readiness, and olher factors. A Slemens represeniative will contact you regarding the final delivery
date,

This guote expires Seplember 30, 2015, This date supersedes any other validity date indicaied in the proposal.

This offer is enly valid if firm, non-contingent orders for Quote#f 1-BIMUQZ and Quote# 1-BKHUB0 are
simuitaneously placed with Siemens.

Notes for Quote Nr 1-BKHUSO:
Eslimated Delivery Dale: 8-10-18

Estirnated delivery date is subject to change based upon factory lead times, acceptance date of this quote,
customer site readiness, and other factors. A Siemens representative will contact you regarding the final delivery
daie.

This offer is only valid if firm, non-contingent orders far Quote# 1-BIMUQZ and Quole# 1-BKHUSO are
simultaneously placed with Siemens.,

This quote expires Seplember 30, 2015, This date supersedes any other validily date indicated in the proposal.

Accebted and Agreed o by:

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Ine. ?RE-SBYTER!AN HOBPITAL MATTHEWS

By (sign): By {signy.

Name: Stuart Waddey Name:

Created: 4/23/2015 4:58:00 PM Siemens Medical Solidtions USA, inc, Confidentiat Page 1

PRO 1-BTEBRX



SIEMENS

Slemens Nedical Soluttons USA, Inc.

51 Valiey Slream Parkway, Malvern, PA 18355 SIENMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (856) 309-5987 Stuarl Waddey - {919) 608-8227
Titte: Account Executive Title:
Date: Date:

All pages of the signed proposal must be refurned o Siemens to process the order - Thank you.

Greated: 4/23/2015 4:5%:00 PM Siernens Medical Solutions USA, Ine. Confidential Page 2-
PRO 1-BTEBRX .



SIEMENS

Sizmens Medical Soluiions USA, Inc.

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19358 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (868) 309-6867 Stuart Waddey - (919) 608-8227
Girote Ny 1-BIMUQZ Rev. 0
Terms of Paymeni: 00% Down, 80% Delivery, 20% Instaliation

Free On Board: Deslination
Purchasing Agresment: NOVATION {UHC, VHA, Provista)

NOVATION (UHC, VHA, Provista) terms and conditions
apply o Quote Nr 1-BIMUQZ

Artis zee floor { Arils zee H floor

All ltems listed below are included for this system:

Estended
Qty Part No. item Descripiion Price
1 14417054 Vascudar Surgery 50

X-ray angiography sysiem with primary olinical use in vascular surgery, including applicailon-
specilic acoessories.

% 14427079 Attls zee floor 3251,626

Universal floor-mousied C-amm angiograghy system with 2 high-resclulion fiat detsctor, The
matorizad rolation of the floor stard into the lateral position enables complele palient access
al ihe head end andd generous patienl coverags. The powerful 100 kW géneralor and
MEGALIX Cat Plus X-ray tube with its nev flat emilter technology sre the prerequisiles for
excellent image quality, The CLEAR funclionalily to optimize the imags impression, the CARE
packagn o reduce radiation exposure, and DICOM standards are all ncluded, The systen
hias been prepared for Siemens Remote Servive,

1 14417018 Sys SW Incl DSAIDR (1} $134,354
Imaging syslem sofbware including digital sublraclion angiography and digile! acquisition
technology in 1R 2-bit malrix

1 14427082 Detector 30 x 40 inclL.Compnts. (F} 164,244

High-resolution, dynarmis fiat deleclor for fully dighial imaging chain, with infegrated, removabile
grid. CAREwatch measuting chamber for delection of the dese-area producl, MEGALX 3-
focus high-performance X-ray lube assembly, rotatable angie coliimator including CARERILer,
integrated collision protection and StraiginView.

1 14427004 Tabls OR Version $58.825

Floor-mounied swivelling patien! table with talescopio foot, Boating and tilable ablelop (in two
axes) motor-driven stepping for digiial periphera! anglography. Table contrel medule, power-

assisied,

1 4404984 PERISTEPPING f PERIVIBION $28,417
Paripheral digita) angicoraphy vilh slepping and online subtraction display,

1 04435218 Tableiop & Matlress, Wide 87,279

Carbon fiber labisfon including specigl {foam mafiress in wide, siraight design, Matiress
including cover,
1 14402008 Foot Switch Menopl. {Cable) $1,492

For release of Buorescopy, exposwre and able trake 23 well as & configurable addifional
funciion. Cable conneclion.

Created: 4/2312015 4:50:00 PR Stemens FMedical Solutions USA, Inc, Confidential Page 3
FRO 1-BTEBRX



SIEMENS

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc,

&1 Valiey Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 18385 SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (BGS) 309-6967 Stuart Waddey - {£19) 605-9227
Extended

Qety  Part No, Itern Description Price
1 14427128 iarge Display with DCS extended $57,065

58" or B0"cotor it soreen display (including cables) for the examinalion room, installed on a
cetiing-mounied, longhudinally mebile, sviveling, rofaling, end helghi-adiustable display
suspansion system (DCS extended) with exlended working renge. & viden cohbroller (MDRY)
that can process up o 21 video input signats. Dient selection of display configurations (max.
12} vin the tableside control modite.

1 14427248 LD MDM-Controlier Low 9 Inputs $10,739

The Large Display Multi Dlspiay Manager Controfler Low is one of hree differenl video
confealler sizes and can be equipped with up te @ video inpul channels, Up to 9 video input
channels alse can be shown simulisneously on the large display (LD).

3 14427205 Anatog/digital video converier $7,875

This connegtion kit is needsd to convert the anslog vided signat of @ unil, such as an
ultrasound sysiemn, fo & DVIED video signal.  Note the following conditions i isage content
from third-parly provider video signals are 1o be displayed on ihe Aris displays: - The display
of exigmal video signals depends on the operalional state of the Ariis syslem. If the Arlis
sysieim has a malfunclion or is shul down, the display of exierral video signels is not availeble.
Far this reason, do not feed the video signat into the Arfis systern if lacking the exdernal video
signal could result in & hazardous siualion. - A irg-parly providers unit may be connuected
only if |l coresponds to ihe spedifivations of the video inferface (e.g., al the MDM). - The
connection may only be established by s Siemens service technician, Nole: The connection
wwsst be mads with fibar-optic cables to ensure thaf the unil's galvanic Isoletion Is maintained,
The finer-oplic cables must be ordered separately, - A third-party provider's unif must be
connscised by 2 lechnicion from the third-party provider or by & hosplial lechnigian responsible
for the eguipment. - It is strongly recommanded ihaf a igst of image gualily bz performed by
he fidird-party provider prior 1o starb-up. This test ensures thal the required image quallly s
achieved. - The person placing on the roarkel is resgonsible for ensuring that applicable
slandards are maintained i the curerd version, &.¢. 4 KV insutation Siemens will not be held
fiable for the inclusion of third-parly provider uniis withh respact fo image quallly and thelr
stdtabiity for clivical dirgnusis,

.3 14427288 Digital video cabiing : $5,011

This connection kit is needud fo display the video signal from a uniy, for example a compoter,
on @ single display of on 2 lavge display In the display suspension system (DUS) In the
examination room. L connacts o DVID vidgeo outpul of a unit to a DVID video Inpul of the
Sigrnens video signal distribiter. Using fiber-oplic cablas ensures ihe galvanic isolation of the
video source. Nole the foliowing conditions If inage content from third-parly provider video
sigrals are to be dispiayed on the Adis displays: - The display of externsl video signals
depentds on the operationa) slele of the Artis systeay. if the Artis system has a maliunction or
is shut down, the display of external video signals is not available, For {his reason, do not feed
he video signal inte the Ails syslem ¥ lacking the external vides signal could sesull in a
hazardous sifuation. - A ihird-parly provider's unil may be connected only if it corresponds 1o
lhe speciiicalions of the video inlerface {e.g., &t the MOM}. - The conneclion may only be
established by a Slemans service lechnician, - A third-parly provider's unii must be conmedled
by 2 lechnician from the third-party provider or by a hospital techniglen responsible for the
aquipment, - Il Is strongly recommended that & test of image quality be performed by the third-
pariy provider prior to start-up, This 1est ensures that e required Image quality is achieved, -
The syslem configurator is responsible for ensuring that appiicable standerds are miziniained
in the current varsion, 2.q. 4 kV Insulation  Siemens will nol be held llabie for the inclusfon of
third.pary provider units with respect lo image ouality and ihalr suitabliity for clindoal diagnogis,

1 14417310 LD input VGA ext. {ultrascund) $7,656
Angiog input for an analog VGA video signal, 2.9. from the ullirgsound,
1 144170EH) ACE Cable Set in Equipm.Room $3,162

Imiage sysiem inferface to the displays in the control room if the image sysiem is instalied in
the: equipment romm,

1 14407166 C-Room DV 1xBWD-18 {Livs) -36m $7.845
One monodhirome 18" Aat-streen display with blua background color,

Created: 4/23/2015 4:59:00 P Siemens Medical Solutlens USA, Inc. Confldential Page 4
PRO 1-BTEBRX



SIEMENS

Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc,

51 Valley Strear Parkway, Malvern, PA 19358
Fax: (866) 309-6967

SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE

Siuart Waddey - (918) 605-9227

Gty Part No. lem Description

1 04435350 Vesgel analysls
Vessal analysis with delermination of degree of stenosts, distance measurement apd
calibralion.

1 74411183 Fluoro Loop (1)
Storage and review of dynamic Buarsscopls ssguences (Filioro Laop). The maximum slorable
fluoroscoplc lime depends on the selecled pulse tale, .9, 34 ¢ at 30 pfs, 68 s ot 15 pls (VG21
software required), Note: With VG14 soltwars, the values are 17 5 al 30 pfs, 34 5 81 15 pfs.

1 04443516 MULTISPACE.F
Manual stand rotation for additional work positions,

i 04435526 DICOM HIS I RIS
lrpon of patient/examination data from & exiems! RIS/AHIS patient managemnent systerm with
DICOR MWL {Modalily Worklist).

1 14417134 LB rad. protection w/ pivot arm
This radiation shield protests from scattered radiation viien standing &t the lable side. 4 can
be azitached to the accessory ralis glther on the dghi or on the lefl slde of the palient
positioning lable. i includes a basic urdl (F1.5 omx 75 ony 282" x 20.8" (fx w); 7.7 kg! 16.58
1B}, one lower body radiation protestion pivol swivel elemeant (77 om x 48 o/ 303" x 18,8 (Ix
v); 3.8 kof 6.4 1b) and two dip-on unfls (87 om/ 22.4" x 34 omf 134" {f w h), 2.4 kg 5.3 1 and
27 ol 106" ¥ 34omf13.4%, 0.9 kgl 1.98 1h) with a lead of 0.5 mnt P, The maximum weight of
the accessory ralls 1s 40 ko {88.2 IB); the weighl of the allached scaltered radiation protection
fs B kg (17.64 1b). Produst may not be used in conjunction vith 2 surgery lable,

1 14440337 Upper body rad. protection - large {Blem
Larger shield 1o imprave protection of the upper body agains! scattered radiztion within the
oparsting range of the examiner e.g. duing imMerventional procedures especially by
performing racial access. Two geallered radiation protection blankets are Included to cover the
palisnt's Lody in order 1o incieass the reduction rete of stattered radiation. A protaction custain
8t the scraen is also included in order o reduce the scaitered radiation protection to close the
gan belween patient and shield

1 14427350 LEP Surgical Light
Ceiling-mounter] small LED OR fighl with vadabte fosusing of the Bight field for oplimum
Hlumination especially in deep wound sreas. Suitable for diagnostic and inferventions!
applications as well as minor surgery

1 14427480 Control room emerg, stop module
Safely button for switching off ait system funciions from the controf room.

1 04443435 Hand swiich manuat
Additional hand switch for radiation release and additional conlrol himetions.

i 14427095 syhgo Keyboard, English - U8
Keyhoard with special syngo Keys.

1 14440314 Injector conn. in the control room
Inierface for conpnection of the contrast medium injector In the conire! reom, remole from the
patent table.

1 04453886 Body module
“This is an altachable module with accsssory rails for plasing the controt modules near the
patient’s abdomen. It includes & carbon fiber module with acoessory ralis (45 om /17.77)
aftached to the vight and (el siides over the ouler adges of the palient posiforing tableiop.
Lengih: 48 em {18.9 ") Widih {wilheul accessory rails): 47.5 cm (18.7) Width {with accessory
rails): 54,5 o {21.5") Lengih: 62 cm (244"} Welght: 5.8 kg (13 ib) Maximum weight: 40 kg
(88,18 10). Only for use wilh wide tabletops. It may ol be vsed al the same limes 85 head-side
suppart.

Created: 4232015 4:58:00 P Siemens Medica! Solutions USA, Inc. Confideniial

PRO 1-BTEBRX

Extended
Price

$4,832

510,202

$22,763

$11,932

1,482

5477

50

$3,691

$3,587

Page 5



SIEMENS

Slemens Medical Sofutions USA, Inc,

51 Valiey Stream Parkway, Matvern, PA 19355

Fax; (866) 309-6067

Gty Part No,

1 144717136

1 D4453739

1 04455022

1 04489704

1 04400138
AXA_INITIAL_S

1 2

AXA_FOLLOW
1 up_3z

AXA_FOLLOW
i up iz

AXA_ARTISES
g

AXD_PR_AXPL
1 ORET

SIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE

Stuar! Waddsy - (910} 605-9227

ltemn Description

LB rad. prot. w/ left pivot arm

This fadiation shield provides protection from scaltered radialion when slanding at the left side
{when looking caudal) of the palieni table al the head-end of the patient table. | can be
attachsd to fhe secessory ralls elther on the right or on Ihe left side of the patient positioning
table, It inciudes a basic unil (71.5 un x 73 o 282" X 28.5" { x wh 7.7 kgl 15.98 14), one
iowier body redlafion protection pivot svival element (77 om x 48 omy 30.3" x 18.9" (i x w); 3.8
kg/ 8.4 1o and two clip-on units {57 om/ 224" % 34 armf 13.4" (fxh), 2.4 kg! 8.3 1b and 27 ony/
10.6" ¥ 3omf13.4", 0.9 ko/ 1.88 Ib) vith a lead of 0.5 mm Ph. The weight is 8§ kg {17.64 1b),
Frodust may niot be used i corjunction with a surgery tabla.

LV, Pole

This infusion bolila hoidar can be mountes al the accessory raif of the patlent table. Il holds up
to 4 infusion Beitles, It includes an infusion boltte holder made of slainless sieet with 4
retaining fings. Lengih: 84 - 138 om (21,87 - 54.37) Welght: 1.3kg Product may not be usad in
conjunction vith ihe Surgery Carbon Plate, ong-plece.

Customer documentation, Engiish
Pre-install Artls-F (mono}
Pre-instail Artls table, std

Initial onsite training 32 tws

Lip to (32) hows of on-site clinical educalion Iraining, scheduled conseoutively (Monday -
Friday} during siandard business hours for 8 maximum of {4) imaging professionats, Tralning
vill cover agenda iterns on (e ASRT approved checkiist. Uptime Clinical Education phone
support is provided turing the warranty period for specified posted hows. This aducational
offering mus! ba compiated (12) months from Instell end dale. ¥ fraining is not completed
wilhin the applicable fime period, Siomens obligation to provide the Iraining wAll expire withoul
refund.

Follow-up training 32 brs

Up lo (32) hours of folioweup onesite clinicsl education training, scheduled conseculively
(Monday - Frday) durng standss) Dusiness hours for 3 maximumy of {4} jmaging
professionats, Uptime Clinical Education phione support is provided durlng the waranty period
for specified posted hours, This educationa! offering must be compleled (12) months fram
instal and dale. I iraining is not compleied within the appiicable time pedod, Slemens
obtigation to provids the tralning will expire wihout refund,

Follow-up fratning 12 hrs

Up to {12) hours of foliow-up oo-site slinicdl education training, scheduted consecutively
iMonday - Friday) duing stendard business howrs for @ maximum ol (4) imaging
prafessionats. Uplime Clinkzat Edusalion phone suppertis providad during ihe warranty petiod
for specified posted hours, This educational offedng musl be completed (12) months rom
install gnd dale. Il Wsining is not complefed within the applicsbie Hme pericd, Slemens
otdigation to provide the training will expire without refund.

Artis Essentials Class

Tuition for (1) imaging professional to attend Siemens class at Slsmens Training Center. Tha
objsclive of ihis class is to provide the partisipant with an in depth look at 1he skills nesded to
perform esseniial functions for the Az system. Through the use of demonstrations, fectures,
and hands-on tabs experience using an Artis systern, paticipants will learn Arlis systems
principles and workfiows of patlenl sxaminations. Addilionally, pariicipants wil have the
opportunity 10 meet other users and share experiences and solulions Lo verious chaltenges of
the IR, cath lab, and the Hybrid OR environment. This ¢lass includes lunch, economy airfare,
and iodaing for (1) imaging professional, All arrangements must be arranged through Stemens
dasignated travel agency. This educational offering must be completed by the later of {12)
montis from purchase of Instal end date. If training 5 rot completed within the 2pplicable time
‘perod, Siemens obligation 1o provide the {raining will expire wilhowt refund.

A SP Promofion

Created; 412212045 4:53:00 PM Stemens Medical Soiutions USA, inc. Confidential

PRO 1-BTEBRX

Extended
Price

$8,710

$384

$0
$0
$0
$7,800

$7.800

54,200

$4,500

- §$125,000

Page &



SIEMENS

Slemens Medical Solutions USA, inc.

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355
Fax: (RGE) 308-6887

My  Part No.
EFPROIBETEUP

1 8

tem Description

Eaton Powerware 9355 18 KVA UPS

includss UPS, batiery, maintanance bypass penel, and one year on-sile pars and labor
coverage (24X7) by Ealon Powenware. This UPS is recemmendsd when proteclion and
urinterruptible power is required tor the Adis’ C-amm and table. Emnargency fhiongscapy is not
avallable with this UPS. I emergency fluoroscogy is required, the 8390 - 160 kKVA UPS is
recommended for the full sysiem, One UPS par lab. Additional seismic brackels are required
o make this system QSHPD approved.

AXA_RIG_ZEE o
1 5P_STD Standard Rigging zee 8P

AXE_ADDL_Ri . o
1 GGING Additional Rigging AXA $3,045
Created: 412372015 415900 PIA Slemens Medical Selutions USA, Ing, Coenfidential

PRO 1-BTEBRX

BIEMENS REPRESENTATIVE
Stuart Waddey - {819) 605-8227

Extended
Price

$20,801

$13,500
$3,045

Page ¥ 4.



SIEMENS

Slemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.

51 Vatiey Slreamn Parkway, Malvern, PA 18355 SIENIENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: (B56) 309-6867 Stuart Waddey - (919) 605-9227
Quote N 1-BKHUSO Rev, 0
Terms of Payment: 00% Down, B0% Deidivery, 20% Installation

Free On Board: Destination
Purchasing Agresmant: NOVATION {(LIHC, VHA, Provisia)

NOVATION (UHC, VHA, Provisia) letms and conditions
apply to Quoie Ny 1-BKHLUBO

ACUSON Freesiyle ultrasound system

All Htems listed below are included for this system:

Extended
Qty  Part No. ltarn Description Price

i 140062300 ACUSON Freesiyle Mainframe $18,B06

The ACUSCON Fresstylelim) ulissound system® is Lhe world's Birsl vilresound system that
operates with wireless transducers, a breskthrough in Wragound imaging. The system
tealures superior image qualily and a new standard In ease of use n an etgonomic and
poriable design.  Stendard featwes include; -~ B-mode - Golor flow mapping - Spatial
compounding ~ Spacide reduction - Alto Image oplimizalion « Supporis wirgless ransducers -
One (1) iransduger cedle adagler - Two (2) batleries for wireless fransducers - DICOM
Storags, Storage Commilmeni, Modality Worklisl and Echo - DICOM networking. Ethornet
{wired} and BOZ.11bfg (wireless) - Faclory default and user customizable exam types - High
resolulion fial panei dispiay - A/C and batlery operalion - Two {2) chaiger bays for wireless
fransducer balteres *Product pending shipment confirmation

1 +1002400 Freestyle 3.5 Softwars %0

The 3.5 Release for the ACUSON Fresstyle{tm) ultrasound systern confinuss  the
advancement of maging padonnance and easa of use (o mes! the Increasing clintoal
demands. The retease festures include needle visualization enhancement, advancement in
imags quality with new epeckie fillers end presels, enhanced user intsrface, mobite Jink
application, and addiional workllow Improverents. These features are standard:  ~Nesdie
Vigualization Enhencerneni improves ihe visibilty of In-plane and out-obplane needles,
especially i stieeper angies, using the ACUSON Freestyle systent's software slgorithm using
unlgue mudtisbaam spatial compounting and olher optimization techniques, vihile malniaining
excellent image qualily of the anatomical terget and surounding struchires. -Wheless
Enterprize Auihanlicatlon enatiles wireless connaclion to enlerprise nelworks io sond to
PACE. This is based on qualified sites hat meel cartain network specifications, +ACUSON
Freesiyle{im} mobite link app connacts the system to a Microsofi(r) Window(r) dovico™ th view,
open, and share images from the patient study list, creale patient study worklists and serd
{hem fo the ACUSON Freesiyle sysiem lo start new sludies faster and easier with privacy and
securily protecion. NOTE: mage viewing on the ACUSON Freestyle mobife link app is for
informalionst purpeses only, and is net Inlended for diagnostic use, “Windows 8.1 is reguired.
Davice Is not incluged.

1 11002708 Freesfyie 3.5 Lang Kit Enghlish %0
English operating instructions for the ACUSON Freastyle{tm] utrascund system.

1 11002331 Freestyie Cordset North America 50

Custorn power cordset for use vilh the ACUSON Freeslyiefim) ullrasound sysfem in the Morth
Ametica. Praguct pending shipment confirmation.

1 11002303 C5-2 Transducer, Freestyle 59,023
Gurvilingar transducer 5-2 Miz, Includes one fransducer baltery. Produst pending shipment
coniirmetion,
Created: 4/23/2015 4:59:00 PM Siemens Wedicsl Solutions USA, Inc. Conifidential Page 8
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SIEMENS

Siemens Medical Sotutions US4, Ine,

51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355 SIENENS REPRESENTATIVE
Fax: {B58) 308-8967 Stuart Waddey - {918) 605-9227
Extended

Oty PartNo. ltem Descripfion ) Price
1 44062304 L8-3 Transducer, Freestyle 58,023

Linear wirsless treneducer 83 MMz Includes one lransducer Dattery. Producl pending
shipmard confisnation.

1 UsD wTIAL 4 Fnifial onsite training 4 hrs FMV $1750 50
Up to (4) hours of on-she dlinical educalion (raining, scheduled consecutively (Monday -
Friday) during slandard business hours for a masdmum of (4) Imeging professisnals. Uplime
Clinical Bducsiion phone support Is provided during the wamranly period for specified posted
hours,  This edusalionel offoring must be completed {12) months frem instell end date, If
training s nol complated within the applicabla tims pefiod, Slamens obligation to provide the
Lratning will expire without refund.

4 11002306 Freestyle GCX Roil Stand $2,017

ACUSON Fresstyle(tm) ulrascund system GOX roll stand ailows for easy maneuverability and
grgonomic positioning, Cuickreteass, ti-adusiable syslem mount and slorage baskets.
Product pending shipment confirmation.

1 11002307 Freestyle Keyhoard . §579
USE keyboard designed for medical environments, Easy-to-clean and disinfedt.  Producl
pending shipment condirmation.

Contracl Tolah 8768547

Greated: 412312015 4:59:00 PM Stements Metical Soiutions USA, Inc. Confidential Page 9
PRO 1-BTEBRX



SEE]

ARTIS Q/Q.ZEN/ZEE FLOOR
TYPICAL ROOM PLAN

Tha intendad use for this Cut Sheet is o communicale the spatial requirements as well as the basic architectural,
electical, struciurel, and mechanical requirements for this plece of Imaging equipment. The Information provided in this
dotument is for reforence only, during the pre-planning stage, and therefore does not vonlain any sile specific detelled
requirements, This information Is sublect to change withoul notlee, Faderal, state and/or Jocal requirements may impast
the final placement of the components. 1 is the customer's responsibility to snsure that the final layout and placement of
he equipment complies with all applicable reguirerments.

SERENRS UEMLAL BAUN0YS UBA NG, CUISHEET FORTYRUAL £ CEX0 REV, 62 (2L






Bayer HealthCare

Cuotation

Quole To: Bayer HealthCare LLC
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL

MATTHEWS

1500 Matthews Township Pkwy

MATTHEWS NC 28105-4656

USA

Quotation number: 0020015201
Customer number: 0000172354
Date: 04/16/2015
Page: 1

Validd from: 0471612015 0G9/18/2015
Attn; Marty Haines, Cath Lab
Trey Karmn
Professional Sales Consuliant
864-415-2397

trey karn@bayer.com

Vascular Lab

We deliver according to the following terms and conditions: Currency: USD
Terms of payment: 30 d. w/o discount of inv. net
Terms of delivery: Carriage paidCARRIAGE PAID

ffern Part No Qty

-t

59841326 1PCE
MARK 7 ARTERION PEDESTAL, SYSTEM

2 59898551 1PCE
ASSY PRESS JACKET, 150ML MARK 7 ARTERION

3 84138363 1PCE
VARIABLEFLOW MARK 7 ARTERIGN

4 59942068 1PCE
INSTALL MARK 7 ARTERION PEDESTAL

i pricing and terms of this order are hased upon your current Group Purchasing
Organization (GPO) affiliation, any change to your current affiliation may require a new
guote or updated terms and pricing.

When applicable, State and Local taxes will be calculated on the order. If you are exempt from taxes,



Bayer HealthCare

Quotation
ftern  Part No Qty
5 83917911
VIRTUALCARE
Sub Total 29,766.60
Total 29,766.60

NOTE: If using signed quote as a purchase order please complete the following information:

Print Name:

Signature:

Title:

PO

FPhone #:

If pricing and terms of this order are based upon your current Group Purchasing
Organization (GPO) affiliation, any change to your current affiliation may require a new
guote or updated ferms and pricing.

When applicable, State and Local taxes will be calculated on the order. If you are exempt from {axes,



Daote: Q5-11-2015

Quiote #: PR11-C45301
Verston 4 1
GE Healthcore
Novant Mealth Matthews Medicol Center Attn: Heather Mothew Dote; 05-11-2015
1800 Matthaws Township Pkwy 1500 Matthews Township Phwy Motthews
Matthews NC 28105-4656 NC 28105-4656
Quote Summaury Heading
Oty  Description Exi Sell Price
SpeciolsLob for IR Ia - -
| JETANE D |
1 Upgrade IT XT XTi 695 (‘y«’ﬁ@& MOARE $100,500.00
Guote Summaery:
Total Quote Net Selling Price $100,500.00

Summary Nole

GE Heolthcore Confidential and Proprietory
Genera! Electric Compory. GE Healthoore Division






Dale: 05-312-201%

Quote ¥: PRZ-C50053
Version #: 1
GE Healthcore
Novant Health Matthews Medical Center attn: Heather Mathaw Dote: 05-12-2015
1500 Matthews Township Pkwy 1500 Matthews Township Plwy Motthews
Motthews NC 28105-4656 NC 28105-4655
Quote Summary Heuding
Oty Description Exl Sell Price
INW Server Upgrode ( “HO{(\\D@{QM (5{}/(\5@,3
1 INW NETWORKING 695 SO ‘ $14,000.00
Quote Summary:
$14,000.00

Total Quote Net Selling Price

Sumimary Note

GE Heolthoare Confidentiol ond Proprietary
Generot Eleciric Compony, GE Heolthcare Division






251 Seuthslde D

FiRsY CALL PARTS
i
Salern, WA 24155

teb 8OO FEZ0N08 Yax: 54057

56602

SALES QUOTE

S0-138967 572972015

RO R

Customer Contact Ship To
i
hegount ferms Doe Date Aocount Rep Schedule Date
10124 HET 30 &/28/2015 Timothy & &/28/2018
DUHLLATION PO # Referencs Ship YIh Paps Printed
BO-139967 1
L{Tten Description oty Amount
IR 1 BL, G0 DDEA 51,500, 68
a3 stherwise Tax Details Faxable $0.00
ok YoOUr oore £
e cerial mutherization foxm t¢
pr
B Total Tax SGL 0T
Exenst £31,530.60
Total F1, 506,00
Balance 55, 500,00







Project Name:

PROPOSED CAPITAL COBTS

Vascular Lab Replacement

Proponent: Novant Health Preshyterian Hospital, Matthews
Al Site Costs
(1} Full purchase price of land
Acres Price per Acre
(2} Closing Costs
(3} Site Inspection and Survey
(4} Legal fees and subscll investigation
)] Site Preparation Cosis 5
Soil Borings $
Clearing Earthwork 8
Fine Grade For Siab &
Roads Paving ¥
Concreie Sidewalks 3
Water and Sewer §
Footing Excavalion %
Footing Backfif %
Termite Treatment $
Sub-Total Site Preparation Cosls
(8} Other {spacify)
(7) Bub-Total Site Costs
B. Consiruction Confract
(8) Cost of Materials
General Reguirements &
Concrete/Masonry &
Woods/Doors & Windows/Finishes 5
Thermal & Moisture Protection $
Ecuipment/Speciaity Hems $
Mechanical/Electrical $
Other $
Sub-Total Cost of Malerials
) Cost of Labor GC Labor
(10} Cther - (Specify)
{11} Sub-Totat Construction Cohtract
C. Miscellaneous Project Costs
(12) Building Purchase
(13} Fixed Equipment Purchase
Other {contingency }
(14) Movable Equipmeni Purchase (tnjecion)
(15) IT Upgrades & Server
(16} Landscaping
{17} Consult Fees
Architect end Enginaering Fees $
WMarket Analysis §
Other - Structural Allowance $
Sub-Tolal Consultar Fees
(18) Financing Costs {e.9. Bond Loan, eic}
(1% Interest During Constlruction
(20) Other DHSR Fees and Novard Labor
Other Meck Cty ADA Allowance
(21) Sub-Total Miscellanecus

Total Capital Cost of Project {Sum A-C above)

44,866.00

1.278.00
46,870.00
278.00

134,242.00

o 2 O S L

B 2 B o R )

“ 3 O

Lh A <A & O B

20,6846.00

July 10, 2018

211,427.00

21,720.00

233,147.00

789,547.00
18,752.00
29,767.00

114,500.00

20,646.00

11,800.00

46,620.00

+,041,741.00
1,274,888.00






Architecture, PC

July 09,2015

Lisa Griffin :
Manager, Certificate-of-Need/Business Pianning
Novan{ Heatth, Charlotte, NC

Re:  Preshyierian Hospital Matthews, Siemens Vasenlar Lab

Dear Ms. Griffin:

Ec,a Architecture has reviewed the proposal submitted by Revels Contracting Services, Ine. for the
remedial construction of a 688 square foot Siemens Vascular Lab in the existing Presbyterian Hospital
building in Matthews, North Carolina.

It is our opinion, that the scope of the work is adequate to complete the project as discussed and outlined
by this proposal. Furthermore, the construction estimate of $233,153 is reasonable, for the proposed
scope of work for the project, when compared o other similar projects in North Carolina. The
construction is estimated at $233,153 and $20.640.00 for A&E drawings for a total cost of $253,793.

If you should have any questions regarding this project, piease do not hesitate to contact me. Thanls vou.

Sincerely,

Eric Cebula, ATA

Be,a Architecture, PC
Eric J Cebula, AIA PO Box 30183 Charlotie, NC 28230
704.849.6748 (lel) 800.652.0689 {fax} 704.906.6752 (cell) eca-cebuta@earolina.r.com
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